issued, also, to pay the principal of said bonds each and every year, as the same may become due and payable according to the provisions of this act, which said tax shall be collected in the same way and manner that other taxes are collected in said town.

SECTION 7. The coupons attached to said bonds for Coupons receiveinterest falling due in any one year, shall be receivable in payment for the town taxes of said town for the year for which said town is assessed to pay said interest, or

any year thereafter.

SECTION 8. The board of supervisors of said town Appointment of railroad commisof Weyauwega shall annually, or as often as a vacancy sioner. occurs, appoint one railroad commissioner, who shall attend the annual and special meetings of the stockholders of said company, and shall be entitled to cast one vote for every share of stock so held by said town in the election of officers and in all questions submitted to vote of the stockholders.

Section 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1864.

CHAPTER 163.

[Published March 26, 1864.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the common council of the city of Janesville, in the county of Rock, in issuing orders to volunteers mustered into the military service of the United States, and to provide for the funding of such orders, and the collection of taxes for the purpose of paying such orders or funded debt.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That whereas, the common council of the Preemble. city of Janesville, in the county of Rock, heretofore, on the 26th day of December, A. D. 1863, did, by resolution or order, direct the issue of the orders of said city, for the purpose of securing the payment of extra bounties to volunteers mustered into the military service of the United [States.] to the sum of twentyfour thousand and two hundred dollars, and interest on said sum at the rate of seven per centum per annum,

GENERAL LAWS—CH. 168.

to become due and payable as follows, viz.: one third of said sum in one year, one-third of said sum in two years, and one-third of said sum in three years from the date of said orders, respectively; and whereas, the orders of said city to the amount aforesaid and the interest aforesaid, and for the purpose aforesaid, have been issued under and in pursuance of the aforesaid resolution or order of said common council; all the said acts, doings and proceedings of the said common council of the said city, in the ordering and issuing of said orders for the purpose aforesaid, and the said orders, are hereby declared to be legal and binding in law, and valid for all purposes, as though the same acts were done and orders were issued under and by virtue of an act of the legislature thereunto first enacted for that purpose.

Torne of orders degalized.

Tax for payment of orders.

Money may be borrowed to pay orders.

SECTION 2. The common council of said city of Janesville are hereby authorized, empowered and directed to levy, in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes in said city for city purposes are levied, a tax as it may become necessary, on the taxable property of said city, for the purpose of paying the orders specified in the first section of this act, as they respectively become due, which said tax shall be collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes in said city for city purposes are solely collected: provided, nevertheless, that instead of levying and collecting the aforesaid tax at the time or times aforesaid, the common council of said city shall have power, and said common council is hereby authorized, to borrow money to pay said orders as they respectively become due, or on surrender thereof by the holders of the same, and to issue city bonds to secure the payment of the money so borrowed, with coupons or interest warrants attached, drawing interest at the rate of seven per centum per annum, payable semi-annually, not exceeding in the whole amount of said bonds the aggregate sum to become due at the times aforesaid. respectively, on the aforesaid orders, and to pledge the revenue of said city for the payment of said bonds and interest, and to levy and collect a tax as aforesaid for the payment of said bonds, as they respectively become due.

Beptel.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts and provisions of law conflicting with the provisions (of law

conflicting with the provisions) of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 18, 1864.

CHAPTER 164.

[Published March 28, 1864.]

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the trustees of the Oconomowoc cametery association of Oconomowoc, in Waukesha county, in purchasing and platting their new grounds, called "La Belle cemetery," and to vacate the Oconomowoc cemetery.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 165.

amina minaran ili minaran m

[Published March 29, 1864.]

AN ACT (for an act) to incorporate the St. Joseph benevolent society of the ninth ward of the city of Milwaukee, and state of Wisconsin.

(See supplement to local laws.)

CHAPTER 166.

[Published March 28, 1864.]

AN ACT to encourage the formation of corporations for mining, smelting or manufacturing iron, copper, lead, zinc, silver or other ores or minerals, and for other manufacturing purposes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All corporations organized and estab- rowers of corpolished under the provisions of this act, shall be capable rations. of suing and being sued in any court in this state, and